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免责声明

Important Notice
This presentation and the accompanying slides (the “presentation”) contains selected information about the activities of China Yangtze Power Co., Ltd. (the “Company”) and its subsidiaries and affiliates (together, the “Group”) as at December 31,
2019 and March 31, 2020. It does not purport to present a comprehensive overview of the Group or contain all the information necessary to evaluate an investment in the Company. This presentation should be read in conjunction with the
Company’s other periodic and continuous disclosure announcements and public filings, which are available at http://www.sse.com.cn/.
No Offering
This presentation is for information purposes only and is not a prospectus, disclosure document or other offering document under any law, nor does it form part of any present or future invitation, recommendation or offer to purchase or sell
securities of the Group in any jurisdiction. No part of this presentation, nor the fact of its distribution, should form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with any contract or commitment or investment decision whatsoever.
If there is any subsequent offering of any security of the Company, it will be made pursuant to separate and distinct offering documentation, and in such case the information in this presentation will be superseded in its entirety by any such
offering documentation in final form. In addition, as this presentation only contains general, summary and selected information about the Group, it may omit material information about the Group and is not a complete description of the Group’s
business and the risks relating to it. Therefore, this presentation should not form the basis of any investment decision to purchase or sell the Group’s securities. Any decision to purchase securities in the context of an offering of securities (if any)
should be made solely on the basis of information contained in the offering documentation published in relation to such offering.
Restrictions on Distribution
This presentation is being communicated to selected persons who have professional experience in matters relating to investments for information purposes only and does not constitute a recommendation regarding any securities of the Company.
Other persons should not rely or act upon this presentation or any of its contents.
The contents of this presentation are strictly confidential. This presentation is being provided solely for the information of the attendees and may not be copied, reproduced or redistributed, in whole or in part, to any other person in any manner
without the Company’s written consent. The distribution of this presentation in certain jurisdictions may be restricted by law and recipients should inform themselves about and observe any such restrictions. In particular, this presentation may not
be transmitted or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States, Canada or Japan.
This document does not constitute or form part of, and should not be construed as, an offer to sell or issue or the solicitation of an offer to purchase securities of the Company or any member of the Group or an inducement to enter into
investment activity, in any jurisdiction. In particular, this document and the information contained herein do not constitute or form part of any offer of securities for sale in the United States and are not for publication or distribution in the United
States. No securities of the Company have been or will be registered under the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and may not be offered or sold in the United States, except pursuant to registration or an exemption from the registration
requirements of the U.S. Securities Act of 1933, as amended. No public offering of securities will be made into the United States.
Disclaimer
This presentation has been prepared by the Company based on information and data which the Company considers reliable, but the Company makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to and no reliance should be placed on, the
fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of the information contained herein or any statement made in this presentation. The presentation has not been independently verified.
The Company, each member of the Group and their respective directors, advisers and representatives do not accept any liability for any facts made in or omitted from this presentation. To the maximum extent permitted by law, the Company,
each member of the Group and their respective directors, advisers and representatives disclaim all liability and responsibility (including without limitation any liability arising from negligence or otherwise) for any direct or indirect loss or damage,
howsoever arising, which may be suffered by any recipient through use of or reliance on anything contained in or omitted from or otherwise arising in connection with this presentation.
The information contained in and the statements made in this presentation should be considered in the context of the circumstances prevailing at the time. There is no obligation to update, modify or amend such information or statements or to
otherwise notify any recipient if any information or statement set forth herein, changes or subsequently becomes inaccurate or outdated. The information contained in this document is provided as at the date of this document and is subject to
change without notice.
No Investment Advice
Any investor that intends to deal in any existing or prospective securities of the Company is required to make its own independent investigation and appraisal of the business and financial condition of the Group and the nature of the securities at
the time of such dealing. Attendees are deemed to represent that they possess, either individually or through their advisers, sufficient investment expertise to understand the risks involved in dealing in any such securities.
No one has been authorised to give any information or to make any representations other than those contained in this presentation, and if given or made, such information or representations must not be relied upon as having been authorised by
the Company or its affiliates.
The information in this presentation does not constitute financial advice (nor investment, tax, accounting or legal advice) and does not take into account an investor’s individual investment objectives, including the merits and risks involved in an
investment in the Company or its securities, or an investor’s financial situation, tax position or particular needs. No recommendation is made as to how investors should exercise any investment decision.
Past and Future Performance
Past performance information in this presentation should not be relied upon as an indication of (and is not an indicator of) future performance.
This presentation contains “forward-looking statements”. Such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other important factors beyond the Company's control that could cause the actual results,
performance or achievements of any member of the Group to be materially different from future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Similarly, statements about market and industry
trends are based on interpretations of current market conditions which are also subject to change. These statements may also assume the success of the Group’s business strategies. The success of any of these strategies is subject to uncertainties
and contingencies beyond the Group’s control, and no assurance can be given that any of the strategies will be effective or that the anticipated benefits from the strategies will be realised in the period for which the forward looking statements
may have been prepared or otherwise. Attendees are cautioned not to place undue reliance on forward looking statements. No representation, warranty or assurance (express or implied) is given that the occurrence of the events expressed or
implied in any forward-looking statements in this presentation will actually occur.
Third Party Data
This document contains data sourced from and the views of independent third parties. In replicating such data in this document, the Company makes no representation, whether express or implied, as to the accuracy of such data. The replication
of any third party views in this document should not necessarily be treated as an indication that the Company agrees with or concurs with such views.

*****
By participating in this presentation, attendees agree to be bound by the foregoing limitations.
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第一章
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____________________
来源：彭博、FactSet、万德、国家统计局
(1) 2019年市值为当年最后一个交易日之市值；市值排名来自WIND定义的电力行业企业排名

2019年度主要业绩

（亿千瓦时）
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发电量连续3年突破2,100亿千瓦时1 市值再创历史新高 (1)2

（人民币亿元）

利润总额保持稳定3

 连续10年保持“零人身伤亡、零设备事故”目标

 连续2年实现“零轻伤事件”目标

 全年共开展4轮次“五大安全风险”管控巡查，进一步夯实安全

生产基础

 三峡、向家坝电站机组全年实现“零非停”

 梯级电站机组关键运行指标持续位居行业领先地位

安全生产形势总体平稳4

17.6%
发电量占全国水
电发电量比例

4,294
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2019年公司股票市值突破4,000亿，最高达4,323亿，再创历史新高，稳居中国
电力行业上市公司第1位，全球电力上市公司前列（人民币亿元）

17.4% 17.5% 18.2%



2019年股价走势分析
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长江电力 电力(申万)

公司股价再创新高

 2019年7月18日，公司实施现金股利分配后，股价2天完成填权，并于8月19日最高涨到19.65元/股，总市值达4,323亿元

 全年股价上涨22.11%，跑赢电力（申万）行业指数

22.11%

6.26%

2

19.65元

股价变动(%)

____________________
注：（1）股价变动百分比以2019年1月2日收盘价为基准

行业指数



当前基金投资者持股比例

3

2019年度投资者情况

公司拥有稳定、高质量的投资者

沪港通与中证金持股变化

（亿股）
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香港中央结算持股数量 中国证券金融持股数量 香港中央结算持股比例 中国证券金融持股比例

2019年12月31日

____________________ 
来源：万德
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现金分红总额 股息支付率
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公司历年现金分红与股息支付率
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2019年度利润分配方案

以2019年末总股本220亿股为基数，每股派发现金股利0.68元（含税），分派现金股利149.6亿元 (1)

____________________ 
来源：彭博、FactSet
(1) 公司利润分配方案由股东大会审议批准后实施

（人民币亿元）

公司股息率比较

(1)
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利润等财务指标整体保持稳定

EBITDA利润率

加权平均净资产收益率

16.3%
14.8%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

2018 2019

营业利润率归属母公司净利润

（人民币亿元）

成本费用总额占营业收入比 (2)

52.8% 52.1%

40.0%
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2018 2019

企业自由现金流 (1)

（人民币亿元）

____________________
注：计算差异由四舍五入导致
(1) 企业自由现金流 = 经营活动产生的现金流 –购建固定资产、无形资产和其他长期资产支付的现金
(2) 成本费用总额占营业收入比 =（营业成本+税金及附加+销售费用+管理费用+研发费用+财务费用）/营业收入
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净额

 售电及提供劳务收入本期
发生额564亿元

 交纳税费130亿元

 购买商品、接受劳务支付
现金50亿元

 职工薪酬17亿元

2019年度现金流分析
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现金净流入: 2,196亿元

人民币
亿元（人民币亿元）

售电及提供劳务收入:
收回投资收到的现金:
借款:
其他:

564
745 
871
16

现金净流出: 2,177亿元

购买商品劳务:
缴纳税费:
职工薪酬:
投资:
购建固定资产、无形资产:
偿还债务:
分配股利及偿付利息:
其他:

50
130
17
798
27
817
186
152

现金余额净增: 19.8亿元

经营活动现金流(1)

 收回投资745亿元（主要为
收回短期财务性投资资
金）

 支付投资798亿元（主要为
支付短期财务性投资和战
略性投资）

 购建固定资产、无形资产
27亿元

投资活动现金流(1)

 借款871亿元（主要为银行
借款、公司债券等）

 偿还债务817亿元

 分配股利及偿付利息186亿
元

筹资活动现金流(1)

6
____________________
注：计算误差为四舍五入所导致
(1) 仅列出主要项目；未包含上左图所列示的现金净流入与现金净流出的“其他”项目

流出

流入

流入

流出
人民币
亿元

人民币
亿元



15 

86 

17 

(128)

1 

95 

(14)

(134) (2)
(63)

其他流动

负债

短期

借款

其他应

付款

一年内到

期的非流

动负债

其他 应付

债券

长期

借款

长期

应付款

其它 负债合计

变动

7

负债结构维持均衡

一年内到期的
非流动负债

25 1.7%

（人民币亿元）

长期

应付款

长期

借款

应付

债券

2019年底总负债余额

1,465

1,528

2019年底总负债余额

2018年底总负债余额

负债合计

变动

其他流动负债 80 5.5%

其他应付款 210 14.3%

短期借款 213 14.5%

应付债券 438 29.9%

长期借款 246 16.8%

（人民币亿元）

长期应付款 212 14.5%

其他 41 2.8%

流动负债余额下降8.7亿元 非流动负债余额下降54.8亿元

其他
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资本结构与信用水平保持优异

资产负债率（期末负债总额 / 期末资产总额） 现金利息保障倍数(1)

51.71%

49.40%

45.0%

47.0%

49.0%

51.0%

53.0%

55.0%

2018 2019

EBITDA全部债务比（总债务 / EBITDA）EBITDA利息保障倍数（ EBITDA / 利息费用）
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8.44x
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4.0x

2018 2019
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10.0x

2018 2019
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AAA

____________________
(1) 现金利息保障倍数 = （经营活动现金净流量+利息支出+所得税）/利息支出



财务管理创造价值

电费及时回收

 实现电费应收尽收，回收率100%

 电费及时回收保证了公司拥有充沛的营运现金流

9
____________________
注：计算误差为四舍五入所导致
（1）按流动资产/流动负债计算
（2）按 (流动资产 –存货) / 流动负债计算

财务费用持续下降

66.8
59.0 58.5

52.1

0.0

20.0

40.0

60.0

80.0

100.0

2016年 2017年 2018年 2019年

财务费用

（人民币亿元）

0.15
0.17 0.17

0.20

0.00

0.05

0.10

0.15

0.20

0.25

2016年 2017年 2018年 2019年

流动比率

流动比率(1)稳定增长

10.5% 13.3% － 17.7%

按年增长率

0.14
0.17 0.16

0.19

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

2016年 2017年 2018年 2019年

速动比率

速动比率(2)长期向好

12.1% 21.4% (5.9%) 18.8%

按年增长率

100% 100%

2018年 2019年

电费回收率



第三章
经营业绩和亮点



608
337

969

191

2,105

625
331

1,016

183

2,155

615
330

970

185

2,100

溪洛渡 向家坝 三 峡 葛洲坝 合计

2019年实发电量 2018年实发电量 2019年计划发电量

电力生产及销售目标超额完成

超发电量顺利消纳

2,001 

2,092 

2019年合同电量

2019年上网电量

（亿千瓦时）

超合同电量

91亿千瓦时

（亿千瓦时）

优化梯级电站联合调度 提升设备管理水平

全年实现梯级电站

节水增发99.4亿千瓦时

全方位应对来水量偏枯挑战，超额完成2019年计划发电量

10

发电量超历史记录



布局未来
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配售电业务

云
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河
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浙
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已开展售电区域

售电布局区域

 开拓安徽、四川、浙江等区域售电市场，公司市场化售电业务扩展至全国8个省市

 深入开展市场化售电业务，参与全国首批电力市场现货交易，市场化售电能力持续提升

 增量配网项目建设取得重要进展，重庆两江、延安新区、云南西畴等3个增量配网项目顺利投运

 2019年配售电业务发展步伐加快，全年完成售电量180亿千瓦时

 2020年4月15日，重庆“四网融合”项目上市重组方案获证监会审核通过，实现重庆区域配售电

业务整合上市，为做大做强配售电业务提供了坚实基础

 围绕长江中上游与公司发展具有战略协同效应、对流域水资源联合调度具有促进作用的水电资

源，通过建立股权纽带关系、利益分享机制，实现多电站科学优化调度，在长江经济带上打造

优质、高效的清洁能源走廊

 对国投电力、川投能源持股均超10%，进一步以市场化方式巩固了公司作为雅砻江流域开发主体

重要股东地位

 成功收购金中公司23%股权，成为其第二大股东

 增持黔源电力等流域公司，为开展流域联合调度奠定了基础

长江中上游水电资源联合调度
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紧抓资本市场机遇，投资收益再创新高

2019年投资收益再创历史新高 重点投资项目

11.2 10.2 12.8 10.7 22.1 13.3 23.1 27.1 30.7

89.9
125.6 103.7

143.4

223.1 238.2
243.4 243.0 235.5

11.1%

7.5%

11.0%

6.9%

9.0%

5.3%

8.7%

10.0%

11.5%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

投资收益 除投资收益外利润总额 投资收益与利润总额之比 (%)

(亿元) (%) 金中公司

 2019年12月28日，公司以挂牌底价48.9761亿元成功摘牌金中公司
23%股权，迈出了长江上游水电资源整合与调度的关键一步

 金中公司成立于2005年，是经国务院批准组建的大型水电流域开发
公司，全资控股金沙江中游河段“上四级电站”，并参股“下四级
电站”，权益装机量达118.92万千瓦

北控水务

 2019年3月18日，公司以20.19亿港元，持有北控水务4.762%股权。
9月23日，公司将上述股份转让，获得代持收益5969万港元

 北控水务是一家综合性、全产业链、领先的专业化水务环境综合服
务商，总资产、总收入和水处理规模位居国内行业第一

31亿元

投资收益

134亿元

新增对外投资

350万千瓦

新增水电权益装机

投资收益与利润总额



精准抓住发行窗口，实现融资成本最优化

优化管理资本结构，有效控制融资成本

融资情况介绍

 完成13期债券发行，筹集低成本资金320亿元，直接融资规模连续两年创

新高

 新增债券综合成本3.42%，较2018年大幅降低58bp，存量债券成本3.56%，

连续两年创历史新低，各期债券发行成本均处于市场同期较低水平

 按期完成18期20个品种债券兑付兑息，金额合计达236亿元，创历史新高
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2.00%

2.40%

2.80%

3.20%

3.60%

4.00%

4.40%

4.80%
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到期收益率(AAA):1年 到期收益率(AAA):3年 到期收益率(AAA):5年 贷款基准利率（1年及以内）

公司发行时点(1年及以内） 公司发行时点（3年期） 公司发行时点（5年期）

____________________
注：计算误差为四舍五入所导致
（1)   综合融资成本基于平均总债务计算

融资成本

新增债券综合成本长期下降

4.48%

3.97%

3.42%

2.00%

2.50%

3.00%

3.50%

4.00%

4.50%

5.00%

2017 2018 2019

新增债券综合成本



电站技术咨询业务 投资电力能源项目

巴西

德国

巴基斯坦

马来西亚乌干达

秘鲁

国际业务

国际清洁能源技术咨询

直接投资项目

 参与全球电站运营，实现大型电站运营核心能力的对外输出

 2019年9月28日，公司与美国Sempra能源公司签署股权收购协议，成功收购秘鲁上市公司Luz del Sur （“路德斯公司”）83.64%的股权

 2020年4月24日，完成股权交割。本次收购使公司的产业链延伸和国际化布局取得突破性进展

 路德斯公司是秘鲁最大的配电公司，拥有永久特许经营权，资产包括23,050公里低压线路和374公里中高压线路，2018年用户数达113万人，配
电量达91.5亿千瓦时

巴西

继续为巴西大水电运
营管理提供技术支
持，高质量完成三峡
巴西公司14座水电站
电力生产管理体系优
化工作

巴基斯坦

顺利接管巴基斯坦卡拉奇风电
项目，并实现稳定运行；继续
深度参与巴基斯坦卡洛特水电
站项目运营管理工作

马来西亚

为沐若电站提供咨询服务，完
善生产管理体系，提高运行管
理水平和人员技术水平

乌干达

有序开展伊辛巴水电站运行维护
技术咨询等服务

14

德国

与Meerwind
风电项目展
开了多方面
合作
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船舶电动化

电动车充电站

分布式光储项目

生物质能项目

智慧运维管理

新业态研究取得初步成果

 紧跟长江大保护的战略部署，探索环保业务与综合能源

业务协同发展路径，深入推进与长江大保护深度融合的

综合能源发展模式，融入大保护的抓手更加精准，服务

大保护的能力持续提升

 稳步推进船舶电动化项目建设，大力发展绿色充电业务

紧抓新业态发展，促进大保护新模式

探究互联网+技术，开展综合能源服务

 搭建综合能源业务管控系统，利用互联网+智慧能源信息技

术，整合国内外配网、售电及综合能源新业态

 以数据流、信息流促进业务流，实现信息互通、能源互联、

智慧运营，以用户为中心发展涉电工程、智慧运维、节能改

造等典型综合能源服务项目，培育综合能源服务核心能力



16

大国重器

卓越运营

奉献社会

厚德育人

清洁发展

清洁能源发电量达2,105亿千瓦时

相当于替代标准煤6,503万吨, 减排二氧化碳1.78亿吨

减排二氧化硫5.47万吨，减排氮氧化物5.25万吨


培育、放流各种鱼类120万尾

实现利润总额266亿元
配售电业务市场化售电量达

180亿千瓦时

资产总额达2,965亿元

互利合作

全年新增对外投资约134亿元，创历史新高

完成2019年中资企业第一大的海外并购项目

获得260项专利授权

梯级枢纽全年拦蓄洪水量达98亿立方米

全年为下游补水331亿立方米

全年节水增发电量99亿千瓦时

开展岗位技能培训6万余人次

员工流失率仅2%

投入培训经费约1,100万元

缴纳税费158.5亿元

对外捐赠1.64亿元

深入开展精准扶贫，实施54个扶贫项目

参加公益活动500余人次

实现投资收益约31亿元，创历史新高

关注企业社会责任，促进环境可持续发展



第四章
2020年度经营计划



 以价值创造为导向，聚焦战略性投资机会

 盘活存量资产，挖掘存量股权价值

 坚持高标准遴选投资标的，促进可持续发展

 强化市场跟踪分析能力，科学制定融资策略

 创新融资方式，拓展融资渠道

 发挥信用评级优势，优化公司资本结构

2020年度经营计划
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2020年度发电计划 2,100亿千瓦时

 溪洛渡 615亿千瓦时

 向家坝 330亿千瓦时

发电计划

 紧贴电力市场发展，谋划应对政策变化

 深入探究外部形势，科学制定营销策略

 强化外部沟通协商，积极落实客户需求

电力营销计划

 三峡电站 970亿千瓦时

 葛洲坝 185亿千瓦时

投资计划

融资计划

1

2

3

4



2020年第一季度主要指标

三峡水库1季度实际来水量

463 
484 

523 
548 

2017年 2018年 2019年 2020年

（亿立方米）

溪洛渡水库1季度实际来水量

183 186 189 

165 

2017年 2018年 2019年 2020年

（亿立方米）

营业收入

86 

84 

2019年1季度 2020年1季度

（人民币亿元）

-2.6%

发电量

362 

353 

2019年1季度 2020年1季度

（亿千瓦时）

-2.4%

扣除非经常性损益的归母净利润

24 

27 

2019年1季度 2020年1季度

（人民币亿元）

扣除非经常性损益后的基本每股收益

0.1097 

0.1245 

2019年1季度 2020年1季度

（人民币元）

+13.6% +13.6%
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乌东德、白鹤滩电站建设介绍

 装机容量：1,020万千瓦

 年发电量：389亿千瓦时

 大坝工程：大坝3#、12#、13#坝段浇筑到顶，最低坝段浇筑至高程
959m，累计浇筑254.4万立方米

 机电安装：全部机组开始集中安装，6#、7#机完成转子吊装，进入
机组总装

 移民工程：电站正常蓄水位淹没线下移民已全部搬离库区

乌东德电站

 装机容量：1,600万千瓦

 年发电量：624亿千瓦时

 大坝工程：累计浇筑混凝土603.9万立方米（完成率约75%）

 机电安装：地下厂房1#、2#、 8#、9#、14#机组进入机组本体安装
机

 移民工程：移民安置实施工作已全面铺开，移民安置协议签订完成
9.77万人，占已界定移民人口数的97.4%

白鹤滩电站

项目建设最新进展
 贯彻“建管结合、无缝交接”理念，全力推进乌东德、白鹤滩项目建设，共计560余员工进驻工地参与工程建设

 成立电站投产发电对外协调工作专班，选派百余名技术骨干深度参与项目管理、机电安装监理等项目建设工作

 全年累计1000余人次参与设计联络等各类技术协调工作，为机组顺利投产及未来接机发电奠定良好基础




